Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 18-0022 OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date [ Z-/--/§ SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number | /¢-22 /4. Community Schools, Thriving Students
Enactment Date

Memo
To
From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

24418 4/ | “ :
/

The Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

2A4-78

Memorandum of Understanding Amendment - 1
Qakland Kids First Oakland CA

(contractor, City State)
301/Castlemont High School

(site/department)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between
Oakland Unified School District and Oakland Kids First :
Services to be primarily provided to 301/Castlemont High School for
the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2¢18

The general purpose of the 21st Century High School After School Safety and Enrichment for Teens (ASSETs)
Program is to provide opportunities for communities tc establish or expand activities that focus on 1) Improved
academic achievement, 2) Enrichment services that reinforce and complement the academic program, and 3)
Family literacy and related educational development services for high school students. This amendment is
needed to reduce the total amount to the After School lead agency and enable additicnal services at the site to
support the Swim Club for the after school program at Castlemont High School.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Memorandurn of Understanding between the
District and Qakland Kids First, Oakland, CA, for the latter to decrease the level of services to return funds
back to the school site to set up a Professional Services Contract that will enable additional services to
continuing two student internship programs for the Castlernont Community Promotion Team (5 students), Peer
Interpreters (5 students), and support of the Swim Club for the After School Program at Castlemont High
School for the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018, in the amount of -820,000.00, reducing the not
to exceed amount of the Agreement from $188,974.75 to $168,974.75. All other terms and conditions of the
Agreement remain in full force and affect.

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between
Oakland Unified School District and Oakland Kids First

Services to be primarily provided to 301/Castiemont High Schoal for
the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018 i

Fu nding resource name (please spell out) 21st Century High School After School Safety & Enrichinot to
exceed $-20,000.00

+  MOU Amendment
+ Copy of original MOU

www.ousd.x12.ca.us



Board Office Use. Legisiative File Info. o
File 1D Number _ 18-0022 Sutima - OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date | 2.7 -/{ ’E}) SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number  [/¢. 02,2 ’\?m i
Enactment Date 219+ J4 ke

e

/

AMENDMENT NO.__1__TO

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
The Cakland Unified School District (QUSD) and Qaidand Kids First (Agency) entered intc 2 Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) on_July 1, 2017 . Tha parties agree fo amend that Agreement as foliows:

1. Services: [J The Funding Source has changed. The scape of work hes changed. [ Additional Scope of Work Attached

if acope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of wark including description of axpectad final results, such as services,
materiais, additional sites to receive services, additionai duties, and/or reporis; attach additional pages aB nacessary.

Agency agrees to provide the following amended services:

Castismant High School will reduce the tota! amount ta the After School lead agency and enable additional servicas ai the site to suppoit the Swim
Club for the efier school program at Castlemont High School.

2. Terms (durstion). [l The term of the MOU Is unghangsd. (1 The term of the MOU hes changed.

If term is changed: The term of the MOU is exiended by an additional - (days/weeks/manths), and the
amended expiration date is ;
3, Compensation:  [] The compensation is unchanged. The compensation has chanae.
if the compensation is changed: The MCU prica is amended by:
O increaseof$___ ta orlginal MOU amount — Funding Source:
B Decreass of $-20.000.00 o original MOU amount- Funding Source; 218t Cantury High School ASSETs Grant

Tha New Cumulative Amount of MOU is not fo exceed: One hundred sixty elght thousand., nine hundred seventy four and 75/100s
dollars {§ 188,974.75 ).

4. Remalning Provisions: All other provielons of the MOU, and prior Amendment(g} if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as criginally stated.

5 Amendment History: [l Thers are no prior emendmants to this MOU. [] This MOU has previously been amended axs follows:

‘ : L ) ‘ Amount of
7 No Date ] - mmwmmwm | incrasss (Decrease]
$
$
L. { _ A, ’ j

& Approval: This MOU is nct effective and no paymert shall be made toﬁg;amy until it is approved. Approvai requires
signature by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKILAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AGENCY
ﬂM aVLL/ 2-144% 7 :

) - .23 /&
(] Presidert, Board of Education ¢ )  Dats Q:ig;wiaor Signature - Date
a Superintandent Luiews BEECKE-MIESNER. ~ ASSoCIATE DIgeCTorE—

s Dt hry Priok Name, e -

(uats




OAKLAND UNIFIED  MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
SCHOOL DISTRICT
AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM

Cammunity Schools, Thriving Stuclants

2017-2018

Basic Directions

Services beyond the original MOU cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order
amount, if applicable, has been increased by Procurement.

1. Agency and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original MOU.

2. Agency and OUSD contract originator complete an MOU amendment together.

3. Ifthe MOU total amount has increased, OQUSD contract originator creates new requisition.

4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet for approval within two weeks of creating the requisition.

[\

When the MOU amendment is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order.

The Legal Department must review and approve all amendments that do not use the OUSD template MOU Amendment form.

Compensation —

| Agency Name Qakland Kids First Agency's Contact Person | Kim Miyoshi
Street Address 610 - 16th Street, Suite 310 Title Executive Director
| City Oakland | State [ca Telephone 510-452-2043
Zip Code 94612 ] OUSD Vendor Number V050226 [ Email | kim@kidsfirstoakland.org
MOU amendment — (Includes Routing Form and Board Memo)
Attachments

] Amended Scope of work (Not Required if Amendment is only for a change in the funding source)
(] If additional consultants will be working on site, attach agency letter verifying additional consultants
have met the Fingerprinting/Background Investigation and have a negative tuberculosis status.

Must be within OUSD Billing Guidelines

Original MOU Amount $188,974.75 Original PO Number
Amended MCU Amount $-20,000.00 New Requisition Number Not Applicable
New Total MOU Amount $168,974.75
Budget information
Resource # Resource Name Org Key # Object Code Amount
4124 21st COLC ASSETs 3011879401 5825 -§ 20,000.00
5825
5825
5825
O D Co Orig 0 0 0
Name of QUSD Contact William Chavarin, Principal Email William.Chavarin @ousd.org
Telephone 510-639-1466 Fax 510-639-4271

Site/Dept. Name

301/Castlemont High School

Approval and no

Q order of approva ep

Additional services above original MOU amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Qrder amount has been
increased by Procurement. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge additional services were not provided before the amendment was

approved.

[E] OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appaar on the Excluded Parties List hitps:/imww.sam.gov

Please sign under the appropriate column. Appr Denied — Reason Date

1. Site Administrator ,/ﬂﬂ A [,--—/ Ve

2. Resource Manager, if applicable @_‘

3. Network or Regional Executive Officer \‘UF(C’ ‘?&—ﬂ v/ ;a W
=

4. Cabinet (Chief / Deputy Chief)

o d <

V12318

5. Superintendent or Board of Educaticn

Legal — Required if not standard MOU Amendment

Procurement J Date Received

Rev. 512017

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT




EY

e
: \Cartenont Migh Schosl

Se 81201
TRTOY
TOTAL GRANT AWARD 260000 60 ; 0.00 0.00
QUSD indeect (5% |1] 1160476 = 000 000
CUBD ASPO s sealunten 108 inghechneal
s ssotancs soan [T 15576 32 000 0oL
Contoon ard i3 5% ¢ 7788 16 y 0 00 o3
TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION [ LT 7 160 ase |
1120 | Gusiny CosghNCargor Pybmayy Lingon | 7500 9 000] 000
1120 | Cartfientod Taschar Exterdied Contacts 600 _ 000 000 000
R (e Tanche - APEX [1 2000 00
nm |y _
Career efway Confiiaiad Yoatha: Erendet Comact
AAF ¥
Q00
ot certhonied (1 11 0.00 0.00 0.00
2220|550 [14] 8400 00 ] 000
SR L — I— - e R
18 000
Tobe! cleasifad (1 $200 02 .08 ) 0.08 0.001 0.00 0.00 .00
I
i mpscryee Banatis for Catficased Taachers on Exnoed
0003 _|Contract (baneity t 20%) {18 230000115 00026 009 00021
£ rployes Darwdes b Clessfied 57 on Erva
X003y | Trme Oovortime (bonefilts ot 27%) (77 2155 00 12} 3 000125
00Ty |Empiyyes Banelts f Sstered Enployess (42%) 08 1271 A : 26,
XDy | Landt Agurcy benadt frate 75 %) [X0
Toms! et [31] 448800 080 3.60 0.80 .00 .00 £ .50
Supies FOUSD oy, estest tor Summa! Suginrmeta
o ipn 1 o Q0o 200,
9| Comennn OUSD eniyi [33] E 000 0.50
#29_|eweTnpm 3 7500 00 . n 000 000
420 | Eqraprrant (VS0 army 18] 4 | 000 000
B
| Datmtt profusaionsi dewiopment on divv PO diys a |
(g the Bay conbereece snd Youlh Wom Matmody [
ra o - 50000 I
Tt boks end supsis [V 000l 900000 ©.00! 0.00 .60 .00 0.00 .00
5403 | Communty Programs Marsger (OKF s (3% A 000 i
825 _|Famiy Laron (OKF s DB : |
sz 5
Callegn & Carmar Raadwsa Cosch (aouwsd for A% £ %
s g : e === = . — =
7
#73|Crat Racorery Gouch 141]
2% | Acaderas Marwor tar 5 racers (47 i
wr |remimewptgeneniey & | v ! — i
5075 | Agatmmc inmteton [44] o | 2500000 B
2825 _|Evcheen Facotann 45 T .
SBCuirscion (b Gt recarn 30000 178 v
rermon g 335,000 wsk b Bl 1 mcsibo el
87 |ngenctracton twough en FFP prcavy) (48 2000 06] 45000 00 54
St b 1 pactonte o Cortmuns Cuaidy moraineet (80
w2s |vmpegnandmestrga 4] o 077 B
] —
s |
Towd parvaas (42 20000.00| 158006.4% 000 0.00 £.00 0.00 0.00 .60 G50
Lo 000 ()
— —_— —1 000
Toist waiue of 1 o Eendt sarvcat 890 960 .60
Lnact Agercy e (4% mas of 1ota) con i 7 000 000 (1]
B
Sutriotsy CARECT SEAVICE [81 493434 32( 153005 68 .00 0.00 000 500 000 0.00 0.00
3 ototas Adminingisect 31830931 _$s60.07 .60 .00 0.00 .00 .00
e oy 81025 75 1069747 o 060 0cg oo} 000 600
Toml BOGETED 100 FE0000 50 £ 950 53] 0o 000 0.00
Hequired o Budget o
" » 74 vy S
Lesd ] po
Ageber: | /:_i..-—"’




Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 17-2131 ,

OAKLAND UNIFIED

Enactment Number j
| Enactment Date

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date

Subject

Introduction Date | 10/25/17 |

SCHOOL DISTRICT

$ A
- —d
»

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

COctober 25, 2017

Memorandum of Understanding - Oakland Kids First (contractor) -
306/Castlemont High School (site)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why the
consultant’s services are
needed.

Discussion
One paragraph summary
of the scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and
Oakland Kids First, for services to be provided primarily to Castlemont
High School.

The general purpose of the 21st Century High School After School Safety
and Enrichment for Teens (ASSETs) Program is to provide opportunities for
communities to establish or expand activities that focus on 1) Improved
academic achievement, 2) Enrichment services that reinforce and
complement the academic program, and 3} Family literacy and related
educational development services for high school students.

Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding
2017-2018 between the District and Qakland Kids First, Oakland, CA, for
the latter to serve as lead agency for program coordination, math
intervention, homework support, student supervision and a variety of
enrichment services, as described in the MOU, for Castlemont High
School’s comprehensive After School Program for the period of July 1,
2017 through August 17, 2018, in an amount not to exceed $188,974.75.

Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding
{MOU) between the District and Oakland Kids First for the latter to
provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its
capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at
Castlemont High School for the period July 1, 2017 through August 17,
2018.

/21 Century Cammunity Learning Centers (21%
n amount not to exceed 5188,974.75.

Funding Resource: <./
A
a

o a Te s
COLEY ASSETs Grant In

« Memorandum of Understanding
e« C(Certificate of insurance

« Program Plan and Budget

» Statement of Qualifications

www. ousd xTZ.ca.us






















































V)













































































































































October 03, 2017 ¢ 1 Page 1 of 1





